DOPPLER SPEED LOG
DS-80
Marine Speed and Distance Measuring Equipment (SDME)
Your Local Agent/DealerYour Local Agent/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, JapanNishinomiya, Japan
Telephone :Telephone : 0798-65-21110798-65-2111
Telefax :Telefax : 0798-65-42000798-65-4200

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Display Unit DS-800 - 1
DS-801-100 - 100 VAC
DS-801-110 - 110 VAC
DS-801-115 - 115 VAC
DS-801-200 - 200 VAC
DS-801-220 - 220 VAC
Distribution Box
DS-801-230 -
1
230 VAC
Transceiver Unit DS-810 - 1
Transducer Unit DS-820 - 1 with 10/20/30m cable
Terminal Box DS-802 - 1
Spare Parts SP65-00700 000-029-046 1 set w/SP65-00701,
SP65-00702, SP65-00601
Installation
Materials CP65-00900 000-029-047 1 set w/CP65-00901,
CP65-00902, CP65-903
Optional equipment
Digital Indicator (000-029-020)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Digital Indicator DS-830 - 1
Spare Parts SP65-00601 002-889-730 1 set Fuse
Accessories FP65-00400 000-029-028 1 set FP65-00401, FP65-00402,
FP65-00403
Installation
Materials CP65-00800 000-029-027 1 set
CP65-00801,
MJ-A7SPF-005-020,
MJ-A6SPF-003-020
Remote Distance Indicator (000-029-022)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Distance Indicator DS-840 - 1
Spare Parts SP65-00601 002-889-730 1 set Fuse
Accessories FP65-00400 000-029-028 1 set FP65-00401, FP65-00402,
FP65-00403
Installation
Materials CP65-00800 000-029-027 1 set
CP65-00801,
MJ-A7SPF-005-020,
MJ-A6SPF-003-020
v
Optional equipment
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Terminal Box DS-802 000-029-048 1 set w/CP65-00903
DS-389 000-028-039 1 set w/CP66-01000
MF-22R-1 000-069-391 1 set Flush mount type
Range Switch Box
MF-22R-2 000-069-392 1 set Bulkhead type
MF22L-1-100V 000-069-401 1 set flush mount
MF22L-1-200V 000-069-402 1 set flush mount
MF22L-2-100V 000-069-403 1 set bulkhead
Dimmer
MF22L-2-200V 000-069-404 1 set bulkhead
Junction Box CI-630 - 1 set w/CP66-00703
DS-850 000-029-050 1 set w/tightening handle
DS-781 000-029-051 1 set
Projection type
Through-hull Pipe [TFB-5000
(1)]
DS-782 000-029-052 1 set Gate valve, projection type
DS-784 000-029-054 1 set Flush type
Seachest
DS-786 000-029-055 1 set Gate valve type
Analog Display MF22A-1 000-069-381 1 set -10 to +30 knots, compact type
    This page is intentionally left blank.
1
 1 MOUNTING
1.1 Category of Equipment
Equipment for protected area
• Display Unit
• Distribution Box
• Transceiver Unit
• Terminal Box (one standard, other optional)
• Digital Indicator (option)
• Distance Indicator (option)
• Range Switch Box (option)
• Dimmer (option)
• Junction Box (option)
• Analog Display (option)
Equipment to be submerged
• Transducer
2
1.2 Display Unit
1.2.1 Mounting considerations
The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead, on the bulkhead or flush
mounted in a console or panel.
When selecting a mounting location for the display unit keep the following in mind.
• Keep the display unit out of direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity of the mounting location should be moderate and stable.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as motors and
generators.
• For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of the
unit and leave slack in cables.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the display unit is too close to it. Observe the
compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.
Tabletop Overhead
Display unit, tabletop and overhead mounting method
1.2.3 Mounting procedure (tabletop, overhead)
1. Fix the hanger with four tapping screws (M5x20).
2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.
1.2.4 Flush mounting
There are two types of flush mount kits, F type and S type. For details, see the outline diagrams
at the back of this manual.
3
F type
1. Make a cutout of 167 X 92 mm.
2. Attach the cosmetic panel (supplied) to the display unit with hex bolts (M6X12, supplied)
and spring washers (M6, supplied).
3. Fix the display unit to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5X20, supplied).
S type
1. Make a cutout 167 X 92 mm.
2. Attach two fixing metals (supplied) to the display unit with hex bolts (M6X12, supplied) and